strictions between related commercial buildings and EV charging sta-
tions and vice versa i.e., χbit

bc and χibt
cb, on overall energy network cost.

We set the base case values for χbit
bc and χibt

cb to 100 kWh. We then vary

this value to ±10% and ±20% and observe their impact on overall
energy network cost. Table 3 shows the operation costs of commercial
buildings, EV charging stations, and overall network costs based on
changes in the power transaction limits. Results in Table 3 indicate that
if the values of χbit

bc and χibt
cb are relaxed, then significant cost savings can

be achieved from the proposed collaborative system. For instance, if the
values of χbit

bc and χibt
cb are relaxed by 20%, we then observe an additional

6.72% cost savings from the proposed collaborative system. We con-
struct another scenario where it is assumed that no energy collaboration
is permitted between the commercial buildings and EV charging

Fig. 5. Average resource power utilization in a typical day for a building and a charging station under the base case scenario.

Table 3
System performance under changes in χbit

bc and χibt
cb.

% change in

χbit
bc/χibt

cb
Cost ($) Cost savings

(%)
Buildings Charging

stations
Overall
network

−20% 15,813 1095 16,908 −6.88
−10% 15,326 1023 16,349 −3.35

0% (Base case) 14,878 941 15,820 0.00
10% 14,464 873 15,338 3.04
20% 13,941 816 14,757 6.72

No power
transaction

16,896 1,176 18,073 −14.24

M.A. Quddus et al. Applied Energy 229 (2018) 841–857

853

stations i.e., = = ∀ ∈ ∈ ∈χ χ b i t0 ; , ,bit
bc

ibt
cb B I T . Results show

that a 14.24% increase in energy cost which could have been saved if
collaboration exists between the commercial buildings and EV charging
stations. In overall, we observe that the power transaction limits (χbit

bc

and χibt
cb) have a considerable effect on the overall energy network cost.

4.3.3. Impact of demand variability on system performance
This set of experiments examine the impact of demand variability on

overall system performance. Let dbt and σbt
2 be the mean and variance of

demand related to commercial buildings ∈b B at time period ∈t T ,